According to Laws of the Republic Indonesia Number 20 of 2008 about Micro 

Small and Medium Enterprises, Article 6, Paragraph 2 (b), Small Enterprise has 

annual sales of more than Rp 300,000,000.00 (three hundred million rupiahs) up 

to a maximum of Rp 2,500,000,000.00 (two billion five hundred million rupiahs). 

Berta Catering fits in this category. 

Mindful of the fact that culture almost always influence entrepreneurs, non-

quantitative ethnographic case study was used as research strategy (Dana, L. P., & 

Dana, T. E. , 2005) by observing closely the research participant and conducting